
13.8164.02003
Title.03000

Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for 
House Appropriations

Fiscal No. 4 April 12, 2013

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2014

Page 1, line 4, after "54-17.6-05" insert ", subsection 17 of section 54-44.3-20,"

Page 1, line 4, remove "sections 54-18-19,"

Page 1, line 5, replace "57-51.1-07, and" with "section"

Page 1, line 5, remove "the resources trust"

Page 1, line 6, remove the first "fund,"

Page 1, line 6, remove the third "the"

Page 1, line 7, replace "transfer of North Dakota mill and elevator profits to the general fund" 
with "classified employees"

Page 1, replace lines 21 and 22 with:

"Salaries and wages $12,059,220 $5,092,992 $17,152,212
Accrued leave payments 0 347,696 347,696
Operating expenses 3,378,744 2,551,832 5,930,576"

Page 2, replace lines 4 through 7 with:

"Total all funds $61,542,969 $1,203,284 $62,746,253
Less estimated income 46,766,756 (5,850,935) 40,915,821
Total general fund $14,776,213 $7,054,219 $21,830,432
Full-time equivalent positions 76.06 22.69 98.75"

Page 2, replace lines 12 through 15 with:

"Bank of North Dakota operations $45,587,155 $4,469,582 $50,056,737
Accrued leave payments 0 881,231 881,231
Capital assets 1,266,000 (521,000) 745,000
Total special funds $46,853,155 $4,829,813 $51,682,968
Full-time equivalent positions 176.50 3.00 179.50"

Page 3, replace lines 1 through 6 with:

"Salaries and wages $26,018,008 $2,654,043 $28,672,051
Accrued leave payments 0 575,807 575,807
Operating expenses 20,443,869 1,352,131 21,796,000
Contingencies 400,000 0 400,000
Agriculture promotion 210,000 0 210,000
Total from mill and elevator fund $47,071,877 $4,581,981 $51,653,858
Full-time equivalent positions 131.00 4.00 135.00"

Page 3, replace lines 11 through 16 with:

"Salaries and wages $6,516,277 $541,513 $7,057,790
Accrued leave payments 0 147,806 147,806
Operating expenses 5,114,849 (1,323,091) 3,791,758
Grants 26,858,920 2,674,130 29,533,050

Page No. 1 13.8164.02003



Housing finance agency contingencies 100,000 0 100,000
Total special funds $38,590,046 $2,040,358 $40,630,404
Full-time equivalent positions 46.00 0.00 46.00"

Page 3, replace lines 21 through 23 with:

"Grand total general fund $24,176,213 $154,219 $24,330,432
Grand total special funds 179,281,834 5,601,217 184,883,051
Grand total all funds $203,458,047 $5,755,436 $209,213,483"

Page 4, remove line 8

Page 4, remove line 10

Page 4, replace lines 14 through 16 with:

"Total all funds $38,299,400 $1,160,800
Total special funds 10,000,000 0
Total general fund $28,299,400 $1,160,800"

Page 6, remove lines 13 through 18

Page 6, after line 24, insert:

"SECTION 12. APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated out of any moneys in 
the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of 
$2,000,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the department of 
commerce for the purpose of providing grants to homeless shelters, for the biennium 
beginning July 1, 2013, and ending June 30, 2015."

Page 7, after line 21, insert:

"SECTION 15. OIL AND GAS RESEARCH PROGRAM - OIL AND GAS 
DEVELOPMENT IMPACT STUDIES. The industrial commission may use the sum of 
$150,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the oil and gas research 
fund for nonmatching followup studies to provide updates and refinements to 
employment models used to track and forecast changes in the oil and gas industry 
workforce and estimate housing and population in the Williston basin and to make a 
comprehensive assessment of the demographic makeup of the current and expected 
oil and gas industry workforce."

Page 8, remove lines 17 through 31

Page 9, replace lines 1 through 28 with:

"SECTION 18. AMENDMENT. Subsection 17 of section 54-44.3-20 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

17. Engineers, engineering technicians, and geologists employed by the 
director of mineral resources."

Page 10, line 21, replace "Sections" with "The amount of $61,751 and five full-time equivalent 
positions included in subdivision 1 of section 1 and sections"

Page 10, line 21, replace "11" with "10"

Renumber accordingly

Page No. 2 13.8164.02003



STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2014 - Summary of House Action

Executive
Budget

Senate
Version

House
Changes

House
Version

Industrial Commission
Total all funds $63,356,975 $63,529,688  ($783,435) $62,746,253
Less estimated income 40,937,857 40,951,674  (35,853) 40,915,821
General fund $22,419,118 $22,578,014  ($747,582) $21,830,432

Bank of North Dakota
Total all funds $52,452,928 $52,606,408  ($923,440) $51,682,968
Less estimated income 52,452,928 52,606,408  (923,440) 51,682,968
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0

Housing Finance Agency
Total all funds $40,862,039 $70,869,907  ($30,239,503) $40,630,404
Less estimated income 40,862,039 40,869,907  (239,503) 40,630,404
General fund $0 $30,000,000  ($30,000,000) $0

Mill and Elevator
Total all funds $52,255,124 $52,255,124  ($601,266) $51,653,858
Less estimated income 52,255,124 52,255,124  (601,266) 51,653,858
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0

Department of Commerce
Total all funds $0 $500,000 $2,000,000 $2,500,000
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0
General fund $0 $500,000 $2,000,000 $2,500,000

Bill total
Total all funds $208,927,066 $239,761,127  ($30,547,644) $209,213,483
Less estimated income 186,507,948 186,683,113  (1,800,062) 184,883,051
General fund $22,419,118 $53,078,014  ($28,747,582) $24,330,432

Senate Bill No. 2014 - Industrial Commission - House Action

Executive
Budget

Senate
Version

House
Changes

House
Version

Salaries and wages $17,710,630 $17,883,343  ($731,131) $17,152,212
Operating expenses 6,330,576 6,330,576  (400,000) 5,930,576
Capital assets 5,800 5,800  5,800
Grants - Lignite research 19,500,000 19,500,000  19,500,000
Grants - Bond payments 19,809,969 19,809,969  19,809,969
Accrued leave payments   347,696 347,696

Total all funds $63,356,975 $63,529,688  ($783,435) $62,746,253
Less estimated income 40,937,857 40,951,674  (35,853) 40,915,821

General fund $22,419,118 $22,578,014  ($747,582) $21,830,432

FTE 98.75 98.75  0.00 98.75

Department No. 405 - Industrial Commission - Detail of House Changes

Adjusts State 
Employee 

Compensation 
and Benefits 

Package1

Provides 
Separate Line 

Item for 
Accrued Leave 

Payments2

Adds Funding 
for Hiring FTE 

Early3

Removes 
Funding for Oil 

Impact4
Total House 

Changes
Salaries and wages  ($445,186)  ($347,696) $61,751  ($731,131)
Operating expenses  (400,000)  (400,000)
Capital assets
Grants - Lignite research
Grants - Bond payments
Accrued leave payments 347,696 347,696

Total all funds  ($445,186) $0 $61,751  ($400,000)  ($783,435)
Less estimated income  (35,853) 0 0 0  (35,853)

Page No. 3 13.8164.02003



General fund  ($409,333) $0 $61,751  ($400,000)  ($747,582)

FTE  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

____________________

1 This amendment adjusts the state employee compensation and benefits package as follows:
• Reduces the performance component from 3 to 5 percent per year to 2 to 4 percent per year.
• Reduces the market equity component from 2 to 4 percent per year for employees below the 

midpoint of their salary range to up to 2 percent for employees in the first quartile of their salary 
range for the first year of the biennium only.

• Removes funding for additional retirement contribution increases.

2 A portion of salaries and wages funding from the general fund ($323,357) and from other funds 
($24,339) for permanent employees' compensation and benefits is reallocated to an accrued leave 
payments line item for paying annual leave and sick leave for eligible employees.

3 Funding is added to allow the Department of Mineral Resources to hire five of its new FTE positions 
during the 2011-13 biennium.

4 Funding included in the executive budget recommendation for housing allowances for employees in 
oil-impacted areas is removed.
_____________________________

A section is added to provide an emergency clause for five new FTE positions.

A section is added relating to the oil and gas research program.

A section is added to unclassify engineering technicians of the Department of Mineral Resources.

A section added by the Senate relating to distribution of the resources trust fund is removed.

Senate Bill No. 2014 - Bank of North Dakota - House Action

Executive
Budget

Senate
Version

House
Changes

House
Version

Capital assets $745,000 $745,000  $745,000
BND operations 51,707,928 51,861,408  (1,804,671) 50,056,737
Accrued leave payments   881,231 881,231

Total all funds $52,452,928 $52,606,408  ($923,440) $51,682,968
Less estimated income 52,452,928 52,606,408  (923,440) 51,682,968

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 179.50 179.50  0.00 179.50

Department No. 471 - Bank of North Dakota - Detail of House Changes

Adjusts State 
Employee 

Compensation 
and Benefits 

Package1

Provides 
Separate Line 

Item for 
Accrued Leave 

Payments2
Total House 

Changes
Capital assets
BND operations  (923,440)  (881,231)  (1,804,671)
Accrued leave payments 881,231 881,231

Total all funds  ($923,440) $0  ($923,440)
Less estimated income  (923,440) 0  (923,440)

General fund $0 $0 $0

Page No. 4 13.8164.02003



FTE  0.00  0.00  0.00

____________________

1 This amendment adjusts the state employee compensation and benefits package as follows:
• Reduces the performance component from 3 to 5 percent per year to 2 to 4 percent per year.
• Reduces the market equity component from 2 to 4 percent per year for employees below the 

midpoint of their salary range to up to 2 percent for employees in the first quartile of their salary 
range for the first year of the biennium only.

• Removes funding for additional retirement contribution increases.

2 A portion of salaries and wages funding for permanent employees' compensation and benefits is 
reallocated to an accrued leave payments line item for paying annual leave and sick leave for eligible 
employees.

Senate Bill No. 2014 - Housing Finance Agency - House Action

Executive
Budget

Senate
Version

House
Changes

House
Version

Salaries and wages $7,437,231 $7,445,099  ($387,309) $7,057,790
Operating expenses 3,791,758 3,791,758  3,791,758
Grants 29,533,050 29,533,050  29,533,050
HFA contingencies 100,000 100,000  100,000
Housing incentive fund30  30,000,000  (30,000,000)  
Accrued leave payments   147,806 147,806

Total all funds $40,862,039 $70,869,907  ($30,239,503) $40,630,404
Less estimated income 40,862,039 40,869,907  (239,503) 40,630,404

General fund $0 $30,000,000  ($30,000,000) $0

FTE 46.00 46.00  0.00 46.00

Department No. 473 - Housing Finance Agency - Detail of House Changes

Adjusts State 
Employee 

Compensation 
and Benefits 

Package1

Provides 
Separate Line 

Item for 
Accrued Leave 

Payments2

Removes 
Transfer to 

Housing 
Incentive Fund3

Total House 
Changes

Salaries and wages  ($239,503)  ($147,806)  ($387,309)
Operating expenses
Grants
HFA contingencies
Housing incentive fund30  (30,000,000)  (30,000,000)
Accrued leave payments 147,806 147,806

Total all funds  ($239,503) $0  ($30,000,000)  ($30,239,503)
Less estimated income  (239,503) 0 0  (239,503)

General fund $0 $0  ($30,000,000)  ($30,000,000)

FTE  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

____________________
1 This amendment adjusts the state employee compensation and benefits package as follows:

• Reduces the performance component from 3 to 5 percent per year to 2 to 4 percent per year.
• Reduces the market equity component from 2 to 4 percent per year for employees below the 

midpoint of their salary range to up to 2 percent for employees in the first quartile of their salary 
range for the first year of the biennium only.

• Removes funding for additional retirement contribution increases.

Page No. 5 13.8164.02003



2 A portion of salaries and wages funding for permanent employees' compensation and benefits is 
reallocated to an accrued leave payments line item for paying annual leave and sick leave for eligible 
employees.

3 Funding included by the Senate for a $30 million transfer from the general fund to the housing incentive 
fund is removed.

Senate Bill No. 2014 - Mill and Elevator - House Action

Executive
Budget

Senate
Version

House
Changes

House
Version

Salaries and wages $29,849,124 $29,849,124  ($1,177,073) $28,672,051
Operating expenses 21,796,000 21,796,000  21,796,000
Contingencies 400,000 400,000  400,000
Agriculture promotion 210,000 210,000  210,000
Accrued leave payments   575,807 575,807

Total all funds $52,255,124 $52,255,124  ($601,266) $51,653,858
Less estimated income 52,255,124 52,255,124  (601,266) 51,653,858

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 135.00 135.00  0.00 135.00

Department No. 475 - Mill and Elevator - Detail of House Changes

Adjusts State 
Employee 

Compensation 
and Benefits 

Package1

Provides 
Separate Line 

Item for 
Accrued Leave 

Payments2

Removes 
Funding for 
Overtime3

Total House 
Changes

Salaries and wages  ($135,905)  ($575,807)  ($465,361)  ($1,177,073)
Operating expenses
Contingencies
Agriculture promotion
Accrued leave payments 575,807 575,807

Total all funds  ($135,905) $0  ($465,361)  ($601,266)
Less estimated income  (135,905) 0  (465,361)  (601,266)

General fund $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

____________________

1 This amendment adjusts the state employee compensation and benefits package as follows:
• Reduces the performance component from 3 to 5 percent per year to 2 to 4 percent per year.
• Reduces the market equity component from 2 to 4 percent per year for employees below the 

midpoint of their salary range to up to 2 percent for employees in the first quartile of their salary 
range for the first year of the biennium only.

• Removes funding for additional retirement contribution increases.

2 A portion of salaries and wages funding for permanent employees' compensation and benefits is 
reallocated to an accrued leave payments line item for paying annual leave and sick leave for eligible 
employees.

3 Funding included in the executive budget recommendation for overtime pay is removed.
____________________________
A section included in the executive budget recommendation relating to reducing the transfer of mill profits 
to the general fund is removed resulting in an additional $4,297,200 of projected general fund revenue 
for the 2013-15 biennium.

Page No. 6 13.8164.02003



Senate Bill No. 2014 - Department of Commerce - House Action

Executive
Budget

Senate
Version

House
Changes

House
Version

Market Study  $500,000  $500,000
Homeless shelter grants   2,000,000 2,000,000

Total all funds $0 $500,000 $2,000,000 $2,500,000
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0

General fund $0 $500,000 $2,000,000 $2,500,000

FTE  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

Department No. 601 - Department of Commerce - Detail of House Changes

Adds Funding 
for Grants to 

Homeless 
Shelters1

Total House 
Changes

Market Study
Homeless shelter grants 2,000,000 2,000,000

Total all funds $2,000,000 $2,000,000
Less estimated income 0 0

General fund $2,000,000 $2,000,000

FTE  0.00  0.00

____________________

1 Funding is added for grants to homeless shelters.

Page No. 7 13.8164.02003




